Mod.02 is the only control strategy that can improve the winter
behaviour of the envelope because it reduces the thermal transmittance
during night without increasing the lighting consumption. In all other
strategies, the use of the curtain in presence of daylight leads, on the one
hand, to a reduction of the cooling consumption but, on the other hand,
also on an increase of the lighting consumption. This is the reason why
the Mod.02 was considered as the basis of the two mixed control stra
tegies (Mod.07 and Mod.08). To also improve the summer behaviour,
the Mod.02 control strategy was coupled with the Mod.01 which is the
strategy that assures the best balance between cooling and lighting de
mand. Simply coupling the Mod.01 and Mod.02 leads to a reduction of
the total consumptions of nearly 8.7% while optimizing the start and

Table 4
Evaluation of the control strategies in current climate scenario. Values reported in brackets are the percentage variation with respect to the baseline (Mod. 00). The
control strategies highlighted in bold (C1, C2, C3) are those selected to test the EFI definition.

Model Control Strategies Setpoint Heating [kWh] Cooling
[kWh]

Lighting [kWh] Total [kWh]

00
(C1)

Always off (Baseline) – 1950.2 423.9 699.2 3073.3

01
(C2)

On if high zone temperature (period: 1st June – 1st September) 24 ◦C 1951.5
(+0.07%)

320.9
(− 24.3%)

728.4
(+4.18%)

3000.8
(− 2.4%)

02 On during night – 1748.7
(− 10.3%)

424.6
(+0.17%)

699.2 (0%) 2872.5
(− 6.5%)

03 On if high zone temperature (period: whole year) 24 ◦C 1960.1
(+0.5%)

299.8
(− 29.3%)

757.82
(+8.4%)

3017.7 (− 1.8)

04 On if high solar radiation (period: 1st June – 1st September) 100 W/
m2

1954.7
(+0.2%)

346.1
(− 18.4%)

703.6
(+0.63%)

3004.4
(− 2.2%)

05 On if cooling is on – 1951.9
(+0.1%)

228 (− 46%) 1149.9
(+64.5%)

3329.8
(+8.35%)

06 On if high cooling 2500 W 1965.5
(+0.8%)

279.8 (− 34%) 804.7
(+15.1%)

3060 (− 0.8%)

07 Mixed 1: Summer: On if high zone temp. (period: 1st June – 1st September)
Winter: On during night

24 ◦C 1756.9
(− 9.9%)

321 (− 24.3%) 728.4 (+4.2%) 2806.3
(− 8.7%)

08
(C3)

Mixed 2: Summer: On if high zone temp. (period: 24th June – 9th September)
Winter: On during night

24 ◦C 1754.5 (− 10%) 314.1
(− 25.9%)

723.3
(+3.45%)

2791.9
(− 9.2%)

Fig. 6. Energy consumption variation referred to the Mod.00 baseline.

F. Carlucci et al.

Energy & Buildings 289 (2023) 113056

11

end date for the summer period leads to an extra 0.5% of energy
reduction resulting in a total reduction equal to 9.2% for the Mod.08.
Fig. 7 shows the curtain state during the whole year in the Mod. 02,
Mod.03, and Mod.08 to better explain the control strategies adopted for
the next phases of the studies.

In this figure, the on and off state corresponds respectively to the
curtain closed (blue) and open (red) while intermediate colours corre
spond to the curtain open/closed for a fraction of the hour plotted.

After this first analysis, the models Mod.00, Mod.01, and Mod.08
were considered as control strategies to analyse the future scenarios and